
 

Efficiency and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 9.30 am Thursday, 20 December 2018 

Committee Room 2, Town Hall, 
Darlington, DL1 5QT 

 
 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this 
Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 8 

November, 2018 (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

4.   Council Tax Recovery –  
Report of the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 
 (Pages 3 - 12) 
 

5.   Performance Indicators Q2 - 2018/19 –  
Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

6.   Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 2019/20 –  
Report of the Chief Officers Executive 
 (Pages 19 - 80) 
 

7.   Work Programme –  
Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 81 - 88) 
 

8.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  

Public Document Pack



 
9.   Questions  

 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Wednesday, 12 December 2018 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Haszeldine, Carson, Cossins, Coultas, Crichlow, Johnson, Marshall, 
Mrs H Scott and C Taylor 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Shirley Burton, Democratic Services Manager, 
Resources Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to 
Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays E-mail: shirley.burton@darlington.gov.uk 
or telephone 01325 405998 



EFFICIENCY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

8th November  2018 

PRESENT – Councillor Haszeldine (in the Chair); Councillors Carson, 
Coultas, Crichlow, Crumbie, Johnson, K. Nicholson Mrs Scott and C Taylor. (9) 
 
APOLOGIES –)   
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor Coultas 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Brett Neilson, Finance Manager 

 
ER17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – There were no declarations of interest 
reported at the meeting.  
 
ER18.  VICE-CHAIR – RESOLVED – That Councillor Crichlow be appointed a Vice-
Chair of this Scrutiny Committee for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2018/19. 
 
ER19. MINUTES – Submitted - The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of 
this Scrutiny Committee held 13 September 2018. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 
ER20.  REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2018-19 - QUARTER 2 – The Managing 
Director submitted a report (previously circulated) together with the Quarter 2 
revenue budget outturn report (also previously circulated) which had been 
considered by Cabinet at its meeting held on 6 November 2018. 
 
It was reported that the Council’s projected revenue reserves at the end of 2018/19 
were £16.606 million, £1.116 million more than the initial 2018-22 MTFP position and 
included a brought forward amount of £0.530 million from 2017/18, a rebasing 
exercise of £0.425 million, with the departmental/corporate resources forecast to be 
£0.0161 million better off. 
 
Particular reference was made to the overspend of £0.432 million in Children’s 
Services, which was mainly due to increased costs in relation to the adoption and 
placement budget and school transport and which was being offset by an 
underspend on the financing costs budget of £0.591 million.   
 
Discussion ensued on some specific variances within Departmental budget headings 
and the Finance Manager gave an explanation as to the possible reasons for those 
variances.  Members questioned whether the Scrutiny Committee should be supplied 
with more detailed information in respect of those larger variances in budgets, in 
addition to the narrative given in the covering report, however, were reassured by the 
explanation of the processes involved in budget monitoring and management by 
Officers. 
 
Particular reference was made to the current position in relation to the pay award, an 
underspend in relation to the Dolphin Centre which it was requested be carried 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



forward into the next financial year, the costs associated with the legal fees in 
relation to the airport, the source of income into the DLO  highways budget; new 
build housing costs and the need to ensure that any savings across departmental 
budgets in relation to staffing costs were balanced against any possible impact on 
service delivery. 
 
Members also requested that further information in relation to the current position of 
the joint venture between the Council and Esh Homes be submitted to a future 
meeting of this Scrutiny Committee.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 
 
ER16. WORK PROGRAMME – The Managing Director submitted a report (previously 
circulated) requesting that consideration be given to the work programme items 
scheduled to be considered by this Committee and to give consideration to any 
additional areas Members felt should be added to the previously approved work 
programme. 
 
It was requested that information on the current position in relation to Section 106 
monies be provided to Members. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

 
 RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 20 DECEMBER 2018 

 

 
COUNCIL TAX RECOVERY 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To provide an overview of the Council Tax recovery process and collection 

performance. 
 

Summary 
 
2. The Council has a statutory duty to: 

 
(a) Decide liability for Council Tax 
(b) Issue bills and reminder notices 
(c) Collect Council Tax when it is due 
(d) Undertake recovery action for Council Tax arrears 
(e) Enforce Council Tax debts.   

 
3. The collection of Council Tax is a key priority for the Council and is the responsibility 

of the Revenues and Benefits service, which has dedicated teams of recovery 
officers, inspection officers and advisors to maximise recovery of Council Tax. 
 

4. This report provides details of the recovery and enforcement actions taken by the 
Council to collect Council Tax and also details our collection performance and how 
we compare at a national and regional level. 

  
Recommendation 
 
5. It is recommended that Scrutiny Members note the contents of this report. 
 

 
Ian Williams 

Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 
 
Background Papers 
 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Anthony Sandys: Extension 6926 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder There are no issues 

Health and Well Being There are no issues relating to health and 
well-being which this report needs to 
address 

Sustainability There is no environmental impact in this 
report 

Diversity There are no diversity issues 

Wards Affected All wards are affected  

Groups Affected Anyone who is liable to pay Council Tax 

Budget and Policy Framework  There is no particular impact 

Key Decision This is not a key decision 

Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision 

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

The report has no particular implications 
for the Sustainable Community Strategy. 

Efficiency The collection of Council Tax is a key 
priority for the Council 

Impact on Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

There is no particular impact 

 
MAIN REPORT 

 
Information and Analysis 
 
Background 
 
6. The billing and collection of Council Tax is set out in national legislation, the main 

regulations being the Council Tax (Administration and Enforcement) Regulations 
1992.  
 

7. Before any Council Tax can be collected, the Council has a statutory duty to decide 
liability for Council Tax.  This includes: 
 
(a) Identifying domestic properties liable for a Council Tax charge and notifying the 
 Valuation Office Agency of any changes. 
(b) Identifying the person(s) liable for Council Tax.  This is usually the occupier(s) of 

the property (owners or tenants) or the owners or landlords for empty propert
[...]
899 

Fees £1,330 

Total recovered £13,229 

 
 Committal to prison 

45. Where Enforcement Agent action to recover a debt has been unsuccessful, the 
Council can apply to the Magistrates Court for a committal summons to be issued.  
Again this is for cases where the debtor can be shown to be wilfully refusing to pay 
their Council Tax and the Magistrates Court can sentence a person for up to 3 
months in prison. 
 

46. The Council has never taken committal action against a Council Tax payer and there 
are very few Councils that do.  Committal is another last resort action available to the 
Council, but is generally not considered as an effective method of recovery.  This is 
mainly because if a debtor is sent to prison, then the debt is automatically remitted 
(written-off). 
 

Council Tax collection performance 
 
47. The collection of Council Tax is a key priority for the Council and is increasingly 

becoming a larger proportion of the Council’s overall income, as Government grants 
reduce. 
 

48. Council Tax collection performance is measured by the percentage of Council Tax 
liability collected in-year (1st April to 31st March) and the total Council Tax collected 
overall.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

 

The in-year target for collection is 95.5% and the overall collection target is 99%.  
Performance against both measures is summarised below. 
 

 Table 3 – Council Tax collection performance (as at 31st March 2018) 
 

Year Debit  
(£,000) 

Collected 
(£,000) 

Written-
off 
(£,000) 

Outstanding 
(£,000) 

In-year 
collection 

Overall 
collection 
(to date) 

Potential 
collection 

2012/13 41,273 40,868 307 98 96.0% 99.0% 99.3% 

2013/14 44,697 44,109 391 197 95.2% 98.7% 99.1% 

2014/15 46,339 45,566 431 342 95.2% 98.3% 99.1% 

2015/16 47,946 46,965 403 578 95.2% 98.0% 99.2% 

2016/17 50,334 49,024 271 1,039 95.8% 97.4% 99.5% 

2017/18 53,473 51,121 95 2,257 95.6% 95.6% 99.8% 

 

49. Since 2013, collection of Council Tax has become more challenging following the 
introduction of the Council Tax Support scheme.  Under the Council’s local scheme, 
working aged people on low incomes can receive up to 80% help with their Council 
Tax (as opposed to 100% under the previous Council Tax Benefit scheme).  
 

50. However, collection of Council Tax for people in receipt of support has proven 
generally successful, with in-year collection of Council Tax for these people around 
80% and overall collection rates at 90%.  In-year collection of Council Tax is 
benchmarked at a national level and overall Darlington’s performance has been 
below the national average.  However, it is difficult to make a fair comparison with 
other Councils since 2013, as each Council has set their own Council Tax Support 
scheme and some Councils still offer up to 100% support for working aged people on 
low incomes.  In addition, collection levels in more affluent areas of the country have 
been consistently higher than the North East region. 
 
Table 4 – In-year collection of Council Tax benchmarking 
 

Year National average Darlington 

2012/13 97.37% 95.96% 

2013/14 96.96% 95.24% 

2014/15 97.01% 95.19% 

2015/16 97.10% 95.17% 

2016/17 97.17% 95.81% 

2017/18 97.11% 95.60% 

 

51. The Council also monitors the collection of Council Tax arrears collection, both in 
cash terms and as a percentage of outstanding Council Tax arrears.  Overall the 
collection of arrears has improved significantly since 2012 and Darlington performs 
well both in terms of the percentage of arrears collected and the level of outstanding 
arrears. 
 

Page 11



 

 

 
Table 5 – Council Tax arrears collection (including costs) 
 

Year Arrears 
outstanding 
(£,000) 

Arrears 
collected 
(£,000) 

Percentage 
of arrears 
collected 

National 
average 

2012/13 4,358 977 22.42% 20.41% 

2013/14 4,956 1,136 22.92% 20.58% 

2014/15 5,179 1,463 28.25% 22.31% 

2015/16 6,081 1,869 30.74% 22.83% 

2016/17 5,889 1,664 28.26% 22.74% 

2017/18 5,946 1,848 31.08% 21.20% 

 
Conclusion 

52. Collection of Council Tax is a high priority for the Council and has been particularly 
challenging over the last few years with the difficult economic climate and the 
introduction of the Council Tax Support scheme in 2013. 
 

53. Overall, collection performance is good and arrears of Council Tax are well 
managed.  Dedicated recovery staff actively pursue the higher debts and those 
people who deliberately avoid paying Council Tax.  However, these ‘last resort’ 
enforcement actions are very resource intensive and success is not always 
guaranteed.  The Council has to balance the likelihood of recovery with the overall 
aim to collect Council Tax in the most economical way, with the resources available. 

 

Page 12



 

 

Efficiency and Resources Scrutiny Committee  
 
Date 20 December 2018    

 
 

 
PERFORMANCE INDICATORS Q2 2018/19 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide Members with performance data against key performance indicators 
for 2018/19 at Quarter 2. 

Report 

Performance summary 

2. This report provides performance information in line with an indicator set and 
scrutiny committee distribution agreed by Monitoring and Coordination Group on 
4 June 2018, and subsequently by scrutiny committee chairs.  

3. The indicators included in this report are aligned with key priorities and the 
majority are used to monitor the Corporate Plan 2017/21. Other indicators may 
be referenced when appropriate in narrative provided by the relevant assistant 
directors, when providing the committee with performance updates.    

4. 10 (Ten) indicators are reported to the committee, all on a quarterly basis as 
follows. No data is available at the time of writing for LGP 008 ’Contracted spend 
as a % of total non-salary spend’ due to a reporting problem with the Agresso.  

5. Targets have been set for 5 (five) of these indicators for which data is available at 
Q2: 

a) 5 (five) of these indicators are on track at the end of Q2, to achieve 
[...]
ble Director - Chief Officers Executive 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To propose a Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2019/20 to 2022/23 for 

consultation including setting a budget and council tax increase for 2019/20.  To also 
propose a 2019/20 to 2022/23 Capital Programme for consultation. 

 
Summary 
 
2. Between the financial years 2010/11 to 2018/19 the Council has faced unprecedented 

financial challenges from reductions in public sector spending. In the case of Darlington 
Borough Council this has meant an overall real terms decrease in government funding 
of £47.5m anticipated to increase to £51m by 2022/23.  This resulted in the Council 
agreeing reductions to planned expenditure of over £57m leading to a reduction to date 
of 747 in the Council’s workforce.  These income reductions have come at a time when 
demands for services in particular social care are increasing. 
 

3. This report has been prepared before the Local Government Finance Settlement 
(LGFS) which is being announced on the 6 December so if there are any changes an 
update will be provided at the meeting.  Members will recall however the Council 
submitted an Efficiency Statement in 2016 which gave certainty over the Revenue 
Support Grant (RSG) levels for four years, albeit this funding is now a small and 
decreasing element of the Councils revenue stream particularly as there is a further cut 
of £2.8m in 2019/20.  Therefore amendments in regard to the LGFS are not expected 
to be significant.   

 
4. In the 2018 Budget delivered on the 29 October the Chancellor made reference to a 

number of additional one off finance including funding for adult and children’s social 
care and road maintenance. The additional income is welcomed but as it is one year 
short term funding, it does not assist with the future sustainability of services and which 
are facing major demand pressures particularly in Children and Adult social care.  

 

5. The Council undertook a significant consultation exercise in 2016 following an in-depth 
and detailed review of all services which resulted in the agreement of a Core Offer 
budget which allowed for a small futures fund allocated to discretionary services.  
Furthermore in February 2018 when agreeing the 2018/19 MTFP Members following 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



consultation agreed to use unallocated balances of £4.1m to invest in five areas which 
hold great value to our community, they were; 
 
(a) Community Safety 
(b) Maintain an attractive street scene environment 
(c) Maintaining a vibrant town centre 
(d) Developing an attractive visitor economy 
(e) Neighbourhood renewal 

 

6. The Core offer remains extremely challenging with some significant pressures arising in 
Children’s social care.  Nevertheless, through innovative financial investments, 
increased income from economic growth successes and release of redundant 
earmarked reserves, the Council can still deliver the agreed balanced plan, extend the 
MTFP, and have also identified a further £0.600m which can be used to bolster the 
Futures Fund themes.      

 

7. In summary despite a further £2.8m reduction in RSG in 2019/20, with significant good 
progress on savings, strong cost management and innovative treasury management, 
the councils financial position is robust with a four year balanced MTFP and funds 
available for investment which will be delegated to Cabinet. 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
8. It is recommended that Cabinet approve for consultation; 

 
(a) the Revenue MTFP as set out in Appendix 7 and the proposed Capital 

Programme summarised in Appendix 8  including the following; 
 

(i) Council tax increase of 2.99% for 2018/19. 
(ii) Schedule of charges as set out in Appendix 3 

 
Reasons 
 
9. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons :- 

 
(a) The Council must set a budget for the next financial year. 
(b) To enable the Council to continue to plan services and finances over the medium 

term. 
[...]
d risks 
are high and it is therefore prudent to recognise them in the budget but without 
allocating them to individual service budgets.  Following a review of these risks it is 
recommended that a prudent level would be at 60% of the total risk and this has been 
included in the risk contingency line.  The four risks identified are; 

 

(a) Learning Disability – rising cost of ordinary residency placements in Adult services 
and five high costs cases the services are alerted to. 
 

(b) Adult care – Demand and complexity pressures – whilst the service has reduced 
demand for residential placements over the last few years the elderly population is 
growing along with increased complexities.  The service are mindful that we are at 
base level and pressures are likely to materialise in the coming year/s. 

 
(c) Children Services - Independent fostering placements and independent residential 

placements – As noted above the Children’s services transformation programme is 
looking at ways to reduce expenditure in this area, an example being the newly 
established Edge of Care team which looks to support children and families to stop 
the children having to come into care.  There are targets set for a reduction over 
the next four years but given the increasing demand and the spiralling costs of 
external placements there is a significant risk they won’t all be achieved.  

 
(d) School Transport.  The service is overspending in the current year and this is 

anticipated to rise over the coming years.  The Council is currently consulting on 
SEND Transport arrangements and pending the outcome of the consultation it is 
proposed that changes to the way transport is delivered will reduce the current 
projected overspend occurring for this service.  Notwithstanding this as a significant 
area of overspend related to out of borough placements and savings rely on these 
children being brought back to Darlington provision where there is currently not 
enough provision. 

 
[...]
ives priority to increasing business within the borough 
and significant effort has been put into achieving growth.  This has been rewarded with 
a positive net increase in projected NNDR collected over the coming MTFP, including 
the large development at Symmetry Park. Notwithstanding this major developments 
and attracting businesses into the Town by their very nature take time and upfront 
investment so this is an area which needs continued prioritisation pump prime funding 
so growth can continue.  It needs to be remembered that net growth in NNDR collected 
relies on growth outstripping revaluations and reductions which can be challenging in 
the current economy. 
 

52. The in-year collection rate target for NNDR is 98.0% and as at the end of October 2018 
the actual collection figure is 64.8% with five months to go and so is on track to achieve 
the target. 
 

53. Taking the above into account the projections of NNDR are shown below 
 

 2018/19 
£m 

2019/20 
£m 

2020/21 
£m 

2021/22 
£m 

2022/23 
£m 

NNDR  14.963  16.147  17.720  18.049  18.385 

 
Collection Fund 
 
54. The Collection Fund account reflects the statutory requirements for the Council to 

maintain a separate Fund in relation to the operation of Council Tax and Business 
Rates Retention Scheme (BRRS). The Fund records all of the transactions for billing in 
respect of Non Domestic Rates (NNDR) and Council Tax, exemptions and discounts 
granted, provision for bad debts and appeals and payments made to the Council’s 
General Fund, the Police and Fire and Rescue precept authorities and Central 
Government.   
 

Page 29



55. Due to the positive economic growth over the last few years a number of large 
schemes have now come to fruition such as the Feethams leisure development, with 
the corresponding increase in NNDR.  This in turn has had a positive impact on the 
collection fund reserve of £3.600m which can now be released into reserves to help 
fund the MTFP.  

  
Other Grants 
 
56. 
[...]
d Total Resources (82.760) (84.590) (87.633) (90.435) 

          

Projected budget deficit 1.287  4.202  4.680  5.363  

          

Utilisation of balances (1.287) (4.202) (4.680) (5.363) 

          

Total 0.000  0.000  0.000  0.000  

 
 
Revenue Balances 
 
59. The table below shows the anticipated revenue balances taking into account the 

projected revenue outturn for 2018/19 which is detailed at Appendix 5 along with the 
assessment of required risk balances as set out in Appendix 6 and the utilisation of 
revenue balances as set out above to fund the projected budget deficit.  The reserves 
position has improved against the current MTFP and as can be seen there remains a  
closing balance of £0.595m by 2022/23:- 

 

 

Page 31



Revenue Balances 
2019/20 

£m 
2020/21 

£m 
2021/22 

£m 
2022/23 

£m 

          

Opening balance 16.606  12.876  9.674  5.994  

2018/19 social care grant 0.307    

Risk Reserve (4.350) 0.000  0.000  0.000  

Contribution from Collection fund 1.600  1.000  1.000  0.000  

Contribution to/(from) balances (1.287) (4.202) (4.680) (5.363) 

          

Closing balance 12.876  9.674  5.994  0.631  

 
 

60. The unallocated balances rely on building around 470 houses per year, no significant 
overspending, assumptions of additional income in the budget statement materialising 
and a Council Tax increase of 2.99%. We therefore need to be cautious but understand 
the need to invest into our services as much as possible to stimulate growth and tackle 
inequality. 
 

61. Members will recall that the recent strategy for using unallocated balances has been to  
 
(a) To minimise on-going committed annual spending to assist and work towards 

eradicating future years funding gaps. 
 

(b) Invest into the Futures Fund to stimulate growth over the four years of the MTFP. 
 
Futures Fund 

 
62. As noted earlier Council allocated £4.1m to the futures fund,  £0.400m pa over the 

MTFP life for ongoing funding for Community Safety and Ma
[...]
ed over the four years of the current MTFP. A further £0.500m has been 
identified and it is recommended this is used to supplement the futures fund themes.  
Despite further grant cuts and significant pressures faced in Children’s services, the 
proactive stance taken in growing the economy is working and assisting in minimising 
on-going committed annual spending to assist and work towards eradicating the 
unfunded budget gap in 2023/24 and. 
 

84. Planning beyond the current MTFP is extremely difficult given the uncertainty around 
the new Local Government financial system planned for 2020 and such issues as the 
impact of BREXIT on the Country’s finances.  The proposed plan will allow the new 
Council elected in 2019 to inherit a balanced MTFP to 2022/23 giving it time to assess 
the impacts of the changing landscape and make its decision on how it will address the 

Page 37



financial position it faces.  Current planning suggests there will be a budget deficit of 
approximately £5.4m for the new Council to address however for the reason above, this 
will almost certainly change but at this stage it is not possible to know whether the 
change will be positive or negative. 
 

85. In summary, the Council continues to face significant financial challenges however the 
MTFP remains deliverable on conditions – economic growth, house building, no further 
pressures, fair funding review, fair settlement 
 

86. As the Council’s Statutory Chief Financial Officer, the Assistant Director Resources, 
must advise the Council on the robustness of the budget and adequacy of reserves.  
The budget presented to Members in this report has been based on the most accurate 
information available therefore the Assistant Director is confident that they are an 
accurate reflection of the Council’s financial position. General Reserves are adequate 
however the Council is carrying a significant risk in terms of the need to reduce 
expenditure, it is essential that growing pressures 
[...]
 specific efficiency savings. 

Impact on Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After 
Children or Care Leavers 

Page 82



 

 
  
$kossu1tu 
Efficiency and Resources  Scrutiny Committee 

- 3 of 3 - 
 

 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Information and Analysis 
 
6. The format of the proposed work programme has been reviewed to enable 

Members of this Scrutiny Committee to provide a rigorous and informed challenge 
to the areas for discussion. 
 

7. Each topic links to the outcomes and the conditions in the Sustainable Community 
Strategy – One Darlington Perfectly Placed :- 

 

SCS Outcomes : Three Conditions : 

Children with the Best Start in Life 
More Businesses more jobs 
 

Build Strong Communities 
 

A safe and caring community 
More people caring for our 
environment 

Grow the Economy 
 

More people active and involved 
Enough support for People when 
needed 
More people health and independent 
A place designed to thrive 

Spend Every Pound Wisely 

 
8. In addition, each topic links to performance indicators from the Performance 

Management Framework (PMF) to provide robust and accurate data for Members 
to use when considering topics and the work they wish to undertake.   

 
Forward Plan and Additional Items 
 
9. Members wish to add any topics to the above, a Quad of Aims will need to be 

developed and submitted prior to the item being brought to Scrutiny Committee, to 
ensure that it does contribute to the strategic aims of the Council. 
 

10. Once the Work Programme has been agreed by this Scrutiny Committee, any 
Member seeking to add a new item to the work programme will need to complete a 
quad of aims.  A revised process for adding an item to a previously approved work 
programme, has been agreed by the Monitoring and Co-ordination Group. 
 
 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



EFFICIENCY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME – 2018/19 

Topic Timescale Lead Officer SCS Outcome Darl
[...]
ructure/green space etc.] since 2010 

ECI 117 S106 - Amount spent since 2010 

ECI 130 % of Section 106 agreements signed within target time. 

 

P
age 87



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 8 November, 2018
	4 Council Tax Recovery
	5 Performance Indicators Q2 - 2018/19
	Appendix

	6 Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 2019/20
	Appendix 1 - Detailed Estimates, 11/12/2018 Cabinet
	Appendix 2 - Budget Pressures-Savings, 11/12/2018 Cabinet
	Appendix 3 - Schedule of Charges, 11/12/2018 Cabinet
	Appendix 4 - Assumptions, 11/12/2018 Cabinet
	Appendix 5 - Projected Revenue Outturn 18-19, 11/12/2018 Cabinet
	Appendix 6 - Assessment of Risk Balances, 11/12/2018 Cabinet
	Appendix 7 - Proposed MTFP 2019 to 2023, 11/12/2018 Cabinet
	Appendix 8 - Capital Programme 2019 to 2223, 11/12/2018 Cabinet

	7 Work Programme
	Item No. 7 - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

EFFICIENCY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 20 December 2018 

 
PRESENT – Councilllors Haszeldine (Chair), Carson, Cossins, Coultas, Crichlow, 
Johnson, Marshall, Mrs H Scott and C Taylor 
 
APOLOGIES –  
 
ABSENT – 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Elizabeth Davison (Assistant Director Resources), 
Anthony Sandys (Head of Housing and Revenues), Barbara Copson (Performance 
Manager) and Shirley Burton (Democratic Manager) 
 
 

ER17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

ER18 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 8 NOVEMBER, 2018 
 

 Submitted - The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 8 November, 2018. 
 
RESOLVED – That, with the deletion of ‘Crumbie’ and the insertion of ‘Cossins’ in the 
list of those Members present at the meeting, the Minutes be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

ER19 COUNCIL TAX RECOVERY 
 

 The Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 
(previously circulated) providing an overview of the Council’s Council Tax recovery 
process and collection performance. 
 
It was reported that the collection of Council Tax, which was a key priority for the 
Council, had been particularly challenging over the last few years with the difficult 
economic climate and the introduction of the Council Tax Support Scheme in 2013, 
however, overall collection performance was good and the collection of arrears was 
well managed, with dedicated recovery staff actively pursuing the higher debts and 
those who deliberately avoided paying. 
 
Discussion ensued on the collection of Council tax for those in receipt of support and 
it was reported that this was generally successful, with in-year collection for these 
people being around 80 per cent; the income received from Council Tax; and the 
continual process to chase historic arrears, taking into account the likelihood of 
recovery in the most economical way, with the resources available. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 



 

 
-2- 

 

 
 
 
 

ER20 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS Q2 - 2018/19 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) together with 
information on the Quarter 2 performance against those key performance indicators 
for 2018/19 which were within the remit of the Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Particular reference was made to the performance information in relation to sickness 
absence figures within the Authority which were on track at the end of quarter 2 to 
achieve the year-end target and discussion ensued on the proactive work undertaken 
by the Human Resources Division in relation to this and the various health and well-
being initiatives in place. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received.  
 

ER21 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN (MTFP) 2019/20 
 

 Submitted – A report (previously circulated) of the Chief Officers Executive which had 
been considered by Cabinet at its meeting held on 11 December 2018, in relation to 
the Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 2019-20 to 2022-23 and proposing a 
2019/20 to 2022/23 capital programme for consultation. 
 
It was reported that the delivery of the core offer which was agreed in 2016 remained 
extremely challenging with some significant pressures arising in children’s social care, 
however, through innovative financial investments and increased income from 
economic growth, the Council could still deliver the agreed balanced plan and extend 
the MTFP.  A further £0.600 million had also been identified which could be used to 
bolster the Futures Fund themes or be returned to reserves. 
 
Particular reference was made to a number of risk pressures which had been 
identified, however, it was reported that it was not clear at this stage whether they 
would definitely come to fruition.  The Assistant Director Resources advised us that, 
given the potential impact if they did, it had been considered prudent to recognise 
them in the budget and, following a review of the risks, it had been recommended that 
a prudent level would be to include 60 per cent of the total value in the risk 
contingency line. 
 
Discussion ensued on the savings which had been achieved in Adult Social Care; the 
current position in relation to school transport which was currently overspending and 
which was subject to a review with the aim of reducing the current projected 
overspend; the use of reserves to balance the MTFP; and the risk contingency going 
forward. 
 
RESOLVED – (a)  That Members notify Officers of specific areas they would like to 
look at further within the MTFP and a further special meeting be arranged if 
necessary. 
 
(b)  That a meeting of this Scrutiny Committee be held, prior to Cabinet on 12 



 

 
-3- 

 

February, 2019, to formulate a response on behalf of all Scrutiny Committees to 
Cabinet on its proposals in relation to the MTFP. 
 
  
 

ER22 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to the work programme items scheduled to be considered by 
this Committee and to give consideration to any additional areas Members felt should 
be added to the previously approved work programme.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 


